Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 – 028

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ANY LEGITIMATE CATERING SERVICE WITHIN AND/OR OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 444 (b)(vi) of RA 7160, the Municipal Mayor, upon authorization of the Sangguniang Bayan, shall represent the municipality in all its business transactions and sign on its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina is often times engaging in the food catering services with the legitimate food catering owners either within or outside the municipality especially during seminar-workshops, conferences and other similar occasions, and at times accommodate visitors coming from the higher level of offices and other LGUs;

WHEREAS, relative thereto, the Sanggunian deemed it very necessary to give authority to the Mayor to enter and sign into a MOA with any legitimate food catering services for the aforesaid occasion and events.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ANY LEGITIMATE CATERING SERVICE WITHIN AND/OR OUTSIDE THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this **22**nd day of February 2018, on motion of Hon. Rose Kareen s. Defensor duly seconded by Hon. Celso S. Justado and Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the corre	ectness of the foregoing Resolution.
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTESTED:	
(SGD.)HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICH Presiding Officer	HIRITA APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor